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'l'be MiDIlIter of TrlUlBPOrt, A ri&-
..... Shlpplnc and Tourism (Shrl
IlaaJlva Keddy): (a) The exact p<'Sition regardin, implumentation Of the Third Plan schemes in the Central Sector will be known only 2fter the Slot of March 1966. As such it is too early to state what further pro-
cress has been made since replying to the Un.tarred Question No. 11 ~5 on the 23rd November, 1965.

(b) The foreign ,'xchange carned during each year of the Third Plan is given below:

Rs. 20'41 crores
Rs. 19'6~
R~. 2o'Sti
Rs. 23'00 n
Yet to be determined.

(e) A provisional outlay of Rs. 25 aores has been alP"eed to by the Planning Commission. However. as fund. are beinl allocated only for 1l1li6-67. the amount allotted I. ilg. 78 lakhs.

........ e as IDa-edDie Port

... Shrl VmaDatll: Will the Minister of Transport, AvlaUon, 8lalpplar
... Tourism be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Jladras Government have suggested to the Union Government to
..,ansor a scheme to develop Ennore
.. an intermediate port; .

(b) ff so. the details thereof;
(c) Its utility;

(d) whether the Centre have approved the suggestion; and

(e) if not. the reaction of Government thereto?

'l'be Mlllister of Traaaport, AvIa-
...... 8hlpplnC and Tourism (Shrl
lIuJlva Reddy): (a) Yes.

(b) Ennore i. situated about eight miles north of Madras. The backwater at this place Is connected to tile sea by a small opening which is IIllted up for nine months In the year.
'!be proposal is to keep this openlnl navigable by artiftcial methods and to provide an all-the-year J..i'hter ....
port.

(c) The State Government are of tile view tbat the port can handle an annual traffic, mainly in fertiliser •
raw materials. coal. salt and ore of nearly four n,tHIJon tons by 1975-76.

(r1) "I'd (e). The proposal is under consideratioll along with other pro~
posals for the Fourth Five Year Plan for Intermediate and Minor Ports:

Accident to Helicopter In Fel'Ollepur
DiIItrlet

583. Bul Villbwa Natb Pandey:
Will the Minister of Traaaport, Aviation, Bblpplnr and Tonrism be pleased to refer to tbe reply given to Unstarred Question No. 654 on the 16th November, 1965 and state:

(a) whether the causes of the accident to a helicopter which w ••
spraying insecticides over cotton ields in Kheowale village In Ferozepur district (Punjab) have sillce been investigated; and

(b) if so. the results thereot?

The Mlnloter of TralUlJlOrt. A vlatloG, Sblpplnr and Tourism (Sbrl SanJlva Reddy): ra) Yes, Sir.

(b) The accident occurred as a result of the main rotor getting trapped in unmarked telephone wire, which the pilot could not ob..,rve. during spraying operation. conducted near ground level.

Madru Harbonr Ellpl .... 011

SM. Shrl Visbwa Nalla Pand .. ,.: Will tne Minister of Transport, Aviation.
SlalpplnC and Toa....... be pleased to
refer to the r~ply given 10 the Unstarred Question No. 855 on 'hI! 16th November. 1965 and state:

(a) whether Government have' since received the report of enquiry made by the authorities concerned about the Madras Harbour Explofion which took place on the 3rd Junl!.
1965;

